time of investment, consistent with our election to be taxed as a RIC. Investors should expect, therefore, that before we have
fully invested the proceeds of the offering in accordance with our investment objective and policies, the assets would earn
interest income at a modest rate. We estimate that it will take up to three months for us to substantially invest the net proceeds
received during this continuous offering, depending on the availability of attractive opportunities and market conditions.
However, we can offer no assurance that we will be able to achieve this goal.

61

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of June 30, 2020, and (ii) as of June 30, 2020, as adjusted to give
effect to an assumed drawn balance of $10,000,000 on our Facility.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our financial statements and notes thereto included
in this prospectus. The adjusted information is illustrative only.

   Actual
As Adjusted for the the

Facility (unaudited)

Long-term debt, including current maturities:
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
9,360,000(1) shares authorized, 1,481,435 shares of Series A
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 35,810,368   $ 35,810,368
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
9,035,000(1) shares authorized, 984,918 shares of Series B
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 23,812,629   $ 23,812,629
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
9,610,000(1) shares authorized, 1,557,099 shares of Series C
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 37,719,305   $ 37,719,305
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
8,000,000(1) shares authorized, 1,096,007 shares of Series D
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 26,241,574   $ 26,241,574
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
1,150,000(1) shares authorized, 1,039,316 shares of Series E
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 24,937,991   $ 24,937,991
Term Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share;
1,380,000(1) shares authorized, 1,235,348 shares of Series F
Term Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   $ 29,784,195   $ 29,784,195
Facility(2), as adjusted   $ —   $ 10,000,000
2035 Notes(3)   $ 14,347,763   $ 14,347,763
Total long-term debt   $ 192,653,825   $ 202,653,825
Stockholder’s equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; 160,000,000 shares
authorized; 32,893,621 shares issued and outstanding   $ 328,936   $ 328,936

  $ 402,974,948   $ 402,974,948
Total Distributable Earnings   $ (55,503,636) )   $ (55,503,636) )
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 347,800,248   $ 347,800,248
Total capitalization   $ 540,454,073   $ 550,454,073

(1) The number of authorized shares of each series of Term Preferred Stock is adjusted to give effect to the Company’s Articles
Supplementary increasing the number of authorized shares of each series of Term Preferred Stock and filed with the State
Department of Assessments and Taxation of the State of Maryland on April 17, 2019.

(2) On December 16, 2019, we entered into the Facility. The aggregate commitment of the Facility is $25 million and is
collateralized by our CLO investments.

(3) On January 27, 2020, we issued $15 million in aggregate principal amount of 2035 Notes in a private placement to an
institutional investor.

62

DISTRIBUTIONS

We declared our first distributions to holders of our common stock on February 10, 2014. Subject to our Board of
Directors’ discretion and applicable legal restrictions, we intend to authorize and declare ordinary cash distributions to holders
of our common stock on a quarterly basis and pay such distributions on a monthly basis.  Prior to the termination of the expense